
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Friday 2 October 2009 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they mus
[...]
; what matters will need to be addressed in the 
coming year and issues with which she may wish to involve Scrutiny in the 
future. 

 

   
7. UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF MAJOR ADAPTATIONS USING 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS   
7 - 12  

   
 To receive an updated report on the delivery of Major Adaptations using the 

Disabled Facilities Grant. 
 

   
8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2008/09   13 - 18  
   
 To advise members of the financial position for the Adult Social Care budget 

within the Join Commissioning Directorate, and the Strategic Housing 
budget within the Regeneration Directorate for the period to 31st July 2009.  
The report provides the variations against budget and a projected outturn for 
the year 

 

   
9. ADULT SERVICES AND STRATEGIC HOUSING PERFORMANCE   19 - 44  
   
 To report on the national performance indicators position and other 

performance management information for the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Divisions within the Joint Commissioning and 
Regeneration Directorates. 

 

   
10. UPDATE ON THE PROVIDER SERVICES REVIEW     
   
 To receive a report on the progress of the Provider Services Review.  
   
11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   45 - 48  
   
 To consider the Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

[...]
 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 27 July 2009 at 
9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor  AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ME Cooper, MJ Fishley, KG Grumbley, GA Powell and RV Stockton 
Co-opted  
Members   Mr B Seamons (LINk) 

  
In attendance: Councillors  LO Barnett (Cabinet Member, Social Care Adults), WLS Bowen, 

PJ Edwards, T M James and Councillor JG Jarvis (Cabinet Member, 
Environment and Strategic Housing), 

  
120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

Apologies were received from Councillors H Davies, BA Durkin, MD Lloyd-Hayes, and JE 
Pemberton. 
 

121. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

Councillor JD Woodward substituted for Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes and Councillor PM 
Morgan for Councillor JE Pemberton. 
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor AE Gray 11 – update on the contract 
for learning disability 
services with Midland Heart 

Personal - as a provider of care 
for people with Learning 
Difficulties. 

Councillor ME Cooper 11 – update on the contract 
for learning disability 
services with Midland Heart 

Personal – as a Trustee of Elgar 
Housing Ltd 

  

 
123. MINUTES   

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
124. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 

There were no suggestions for future scrutiny. 
 

125. PRESENTATION BY THE CABINET MEMBER (ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC 
HOUSING)   
 

The Cabinet Member (Environment and Strategic Housing) presented his report. 
 

The Cabinet Member took the Committee through his report, and highlighted the following 
areas in particular: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

• That the target for bringing 110 empty properties back into use during the year 
had been met. 

 

• That the Council’s local mortgage rescue scheme had been heralded by central 
government as a great success, and was recognised as the inspiration or the 
development of a national scheme. 

 

• A new affordable housing guide for parish councils had been launched in 
September 2008 and, as a result, planners were being more
[...]
ousing, and it was important that the public should be informed of the 
work that was being undertaken. 

3



 

• That whilst the Council had a small Housing Team, it did recognise the scale of 
the problems that it faced over the next three years, and was working to address 
these needs. 

• That a survey of land banks in the County had been undertaken, and the results 
were being analysed.  Builders holding significant land banks were not building 
houses at the moment.  The Council was in discussion with land bank holders in 
order to encourage the building of affordable housing on new developments.   

 
RESOLVED:   
 

That:  
 

 a)  The report be noted. 
 

 and; 
 

b)  That a report on the various schemes that the Council ran to alleviate 
homelessness should be presented to the meeting on 14 December 
2009. 

 
128. SAFEGUARDING BOARD, ADULT SOCIAL CARE - IMPROVMENT PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Safeguarding Board from the 
Interim Head of Safeguarding. She reported that there was an unacceptable level of 
variation in the thresholds for reporting, the use of safeguarding thresholds, and the 
proportion of referrals not investigated.  Greater continuity was required in all these 
areas.  The recent inspection by CSCI (the Commission for Social Care Inspection) had 
thrown up further issues that would have to be addressed before the next inspection in 
April 2010. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member, she said that in order to have a robust 
safeguarding system, a number or systematic and robust measures would need to be in 
place. An engagement with Commissioners as to how Safeguarding was undertaken, as 
well as good relationships with all involved in Housing and Safety in the County were 
examples of these.   All of the findings from councils that performed well in this area had 
been captured as part of the safeguarding programme. 
 
The Interim Head of Safeguarding went on to say that the Project Plan wou
[...]
2. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the  
 Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Denise Bradley-Lloyd, Private Sector Housing Manager on (01432) 261913 
  

DisabledFacilitiesGrantReport20090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2
ND

 OCTOBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF MAJOR ADAPTATIONS 

USING DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the current position relating to the significant increase in demand for this service. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

 Recommendation(s) 

 THAT the Committee: 

(a) Note the statutory requirement to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants across all 

tenures;  

(b) Note the current shortfall in the Disabled Facilities Grant budget to address 

the emerging need; and 

(c) Note the measures implemented to manage the waiting list and maximise the 

available budget. 

Key Points Summary 

• Due to a number of factors there is a significant increase in the demand for major adaptations 
to the homes of disabled people. 

• The Disabled Facilities Grant budget deficit for 2009/10 is assessed as £1,016,000. 

• A bid has been submitted for additional funding to the LPSA capital bid round. 

• Other measures implemented will ensure the effective use of budget, and significantly reduce 
the delays experienced by disabled people requiring adaptations to their homes. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

7



Alternative Options 

1. Due to the statutory requirement to deliver major adaptations through all housing tenures 
using Disabled Facilities Grants there are no alternative options that the local authority could 
impose on the disabled person. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. To provide clarity on the issues impacting on the current delivery of major adaptations and to 
advise of the measures being taken to manage the position as far as practicable. 

Introduction and Background 

3 This report outlines the increasing numbers of disabled applicants needing major adaptations 
to their homes being referred to the Council’s Private Sector Housing Service, and the 
pressure on budget resources to keep pace with the surge in demand. 

4 There is a statutory duty under the requirements of the Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996 for the Local Housing Authority to approve Disabled Facilities Grants.  
Relevant works include those to enable the disabled person access to and within the home, 
and to make the home safe. The Authority must be satisfied that the major adaptation works 
are necessary and appropriate to meet the needs of the disabled person, and that it is 
reasonable and practical to carry out the works at the property. 

5 The delivery of major adaptations to the home of a disabled person involves two distinct 
stages. The first involves an assessment by an Occupational Therapist (OT) within the 
person’s home. The assessment of need is then referred to the Private Sector Housing team 
to deliver the adaptation, using a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG). The DFG is means-tested 
for all disabled adult applicants, but not for disabled children.  

6 The Community Occupational Therapy Service was restructured in 2007 to form one centrally-
managed team. This has enabled a consistent approach to assessment of current and future 
needs across the county. All major adaptation requests with a value of less than £5,000 are 
discussed and agreed at team leader level to ensure they are ‘necessary and appropriate’ in 
accordance with legal requirements. Larger adaptations costing more than £5,000 are 
discussed at monthly joint adaptations panel meetings to ensure the best outcome and use of 
funding. 

7 The Disabled Facilities Grant has historically consisted of a 60% allocation from government 
and a 40% contribution from the local authority. For many years prior to and including 2007/8 
the total budget level remained at a static position of £525,000, and was adequate to meet 
local demand. 

8 Eligibility for Disabled Facilities Grants is across all tenures, except local authority-owned 
stock, of which there is none in Herefordshire. Historically the Housing Corporation made 
some low-level adaptation funding available to some individual Housing Associations (RSLs), 
and therefore applications from social housing tenants were low. However this funding is no 
longer available and all RSL landlords are now directing applications for major adaptation 
works for funding under the DFG programme. However they are providing funding for and 
undertaking minor adaptation works for their tenants without exception. Minor Adaptations are 
generally those with a cost threshold of £1,000.  Only one of the RSLs is currently undertaking 
works to a value of £2,000.  

9 A specific Housing Occupational Therapist post was provided in 2006, located within Private 
Sector Housing. Part of the remit of the post included the development of an Accessible 

8



Properties Register with the aim of ensuring that adapted properties across all tenures could 
be re-used to maximum effect. Initial work was undertaken to look at a consistent 
classification of adaptations to properties particularly in the social-rented sector, and how they 
may be allocated through the Choice-Based Lettings system. The expertise of an 
occupational therapist is integral to the success of securing an appropriate level of adaptation 
to meet the needs of individuals.   

Key Considerations 

10 The numbers of referrals for DFG funding has increased sharply since 2008. This has been 
due to: 

• Additional funding being invested by the PCT to the Occupational Therapy (OT) Service 
to address the backlog of re
[...]
iderations 

2. A detailed Budget Monitoring Report to 31
st
 July 2009 is attached at Appendix 1 for 

Members’ consideration.  

3. The Adult Social Care budget sits within the Integrated Commissioning Directorate whilst 
the Strategic Housing budget sits within the Regeneration Directorate. 

4. The summary position is set out in the table below. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adult Social Care 

5. The forecast outturn position is an overspend of £2.6 million. The forecast is based on 
existing commitments carried forward from 2008-09 plus the additional commitments 
identified in 2009-10 projected forward. 

6.  The final outturn position for 2008-09 for Adult Social Care was £713,000 overspent. This 
included a number of non-recurrent income adjustments. The true value of on-going 
commitments brought forward was approximately £930,000. Inflation on contracts at an 
average increase of 1.7% added approximately £700,000 across service costs for 2009-10. 

7.  The key area of overspend is Learning Disabilities where an overspend of £1.344 million is 
 projected. This is mainly due to 21 new clients coming through transition from Children’s 
 Services in 2009-10. 

8. The forecast for transition clients is based on the costs previously incurred by Children’s 
Services. These new clients will be reassessed and the evidence so far is that costs have 
reduced following re-assessment. Future projections will be revised as further re-
assessments occur. 

9. Other cost increases within Learning Disabilities are due to re-assessments of existing 
client packages, an increase in temporary respite placements and the closure of a care 
home which has resulted in clients being transferred to more costly residential placements. 

10. Older People is forecast to overspend by £945,000. This is due to the cost of existing 
commitments and an additional 11 residential placements and 2 nursing packages agreed 
in 2009-10. 

11. Mental Health is forecast to overspend by £552,000. This is due to existing commitments 
and 11 additional packages agreed in 2009-10. 

12. Physical Disabilities is forecast to overspend by £284,000 due to existing commitments and 
an additional 2 residential packages agreed in 2009-10. 

13. One-off staff savings within Integrated commissioning, planned slippage in modernisation 
schemes and underspends in Adults and Provider Services should deliver some savings to 
partially offset the overspend. 

 Total Budget for 

2009/10 

 

£000 

July 

Net over or (-) 

underspending 

£000 

 
Adult Social Care 

 
Supporting People 
 
Strategic Housing 
 
 

 
38,454 

 
32 
 

             1,965 

 
2,620 

 
0 
 

35 

   

   
Total 40,451 2,655 

14



14. There are budget risks around the re-assessment of existing clients, particularly within 
older people, and additional demand for new packages. Re-assessments of continuing 
healthcare (CHC) clients are being undertaken which, to date has resulted in one client 
being assessed as not meeting the criteria for NHS continuing healthcare and annual costs 
of £109,000 have transferred to Adult Social Care. 

15. Budget savings arising from the implementation of the new Framework I system are due to 
be transferred from Adult Social Care towards the overall corporate savings target for 
Herefordshire Connects. Additional area based grant (ABG) of £200,000 has now been 
allocated by Herefordshire Partnership and budgets will be revised to reflect this. 

  Supporting People 

16. Supporting People is projected to remain within budget. The carried forward underspend 
on previous year funding was £4.83 million. The 2009-10 grant to be received is £5.88 
million.  

17. The forecast assumes that the remaining underspend will be carried forward, however the 
removal of ring-fencing on the 2009-10 grant allows greater flexibility than has been 
available within previous years and this will be explored further.  

Strategic Housing 

18. Strategic Housing i

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday 2 October 2009 
at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor  AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Davies, KS Guthrie, JE Pemberton and GA Powell 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WU Attfield, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards and AT Oliver 
  
  
133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors ME Cooper, MJ Fishley and MD Lloyd-Hayes. 
 

134. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Name Item Interest 

 Councillor AE Gray 11 – update on the contract 
for learning disability 
services with Midland Heart 

Personal - as a provider of care 
for people with Learning 
Difficulties. 

 
136. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2009 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

137. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions for future scrutiny. 
 

138. PRESENTATION BY THE CABINET MEMBER (SOCIAL CARE ADULTS)   
 
The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults) presented her report. 
 

The Cabinet Member took the Committee through her report, and highlighted the following 
areas in particular: 
 

 That management of Adult Safeguarding cases had improved significantly since the 
independent report that had been undertaken in February 2009, and new procedures 
were being finalised.   

 Home care services had been overhauled and new plans had succeeded in achieving 
strong collaboration with Home care providers.   



 

 She expressed concerned regarding the ongoing problem of identifying and 
helping self funding carers.  The Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning 
would be considering a strategy to manage the situation. 

 That there was a continuing struggle when controlling the budgets for the 
Service.  The lack of the appropriate IT system undoubtedly increased the work 
load on staff.  The correct technology was imperative if staff were to work 
collaboratively across Social Care and the PCT. 

 That homelessness should be kept as one of the priorities, and she suggested 
that the Committee should receive a bi-annual report on  

 That the increased closeness of the partnership working between the Council, 
the PCT and Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust should be welcomed, but added that 
it was important that Adult Social Care should not be lost within a large 
organisation and should be subject to the appropriate levels of due diligence and 
scrutiny. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for her presentation, and said that she 
agreed that the Health Scrutiny and Adult Social Care & Strategic Housing Committees 
did need to work together more closely.  She did not believe that the Committee should 
be amalgamated into one, but said that there was an argument for holding joint meetings 
to address specific areas of interest to both Committees. 

In reply to a question, the Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning said that work 
on a joint strategic needs assessment was being undertaken.  The Integrated 
Commissioning Team was also working on a local dementia strategy.  A progress report 
would be provided to the Committee within six months. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
139. UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF MAJOR ADAPTATIONS USING DISABLED 

FACILITIES GRANTS   
 

The Committee received a report on the significant increase in demand for the delivery 
of major adaptations to homes using the Disabled Facilities Grant. The Private Sector 
Housing Manager reported that at current referral levels, there would be a shortfall on 
the assessed budget requirement for 2009/10 of £1,016k. 
 
She went on to say that the delivery of major adaptations to the home involved two 
distinct stages. The first was an assessment by an Occupational Therapist (OT) within 
the person’s home. This was then referred to the Private Sector Housing team to deliver 
the adaptation, using a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG).  There were scheduled rates for 
the most common works that were required; the most commonly requested was for level 
access showers, for which the Council had twenty three contractors who had shown an 
interest in undertaking the work.   

A specific Housing Occupational Therapist post had been provided in 2006, located 
within Private Sector Housing. The post was currently vacant.  Part of the remit of the 
post had included the development of an Accessible Properties Register with the aim of 
ensuring that adapted properties could be re-used to maximum effect. Initial work had 
been undertaken to look at a consistent classification of adaptations to properties 
particularly in the social-rented sector, and how they could be allocated through the 
Choice-Based Lettings system.  
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 That the level access showers, the most common adaptation requested, cost 



 

between £2k and £7k.  The price had risen over a period of years for a variety of 
reasons.  It was noted that it was intended that the new priced schedule scheme 
would reduce the cost of installation.  A new software system would allow the 
team to provide real-time prices for units, and would provide the team with the 
names of the eight contractors offering the best prices for the work for individual 
cases.   

 That the needs of the individual were assessed by an Occupational Therapist 
(OT), and alternative options were offered.  It was important that an OT was in 
place to be able to assess the needs of individuals on the waiting list for housing.  
The Director, Integrated Commissioning added that the wider issue of 
Occupational Therapists within the PCT, Social Care and Housing would be 
considered shortly. 

 In reply to a question from a Member, the Private Sector Housing Manager said 
that the adaptations waiting list system, whereby applicant’s names were taken 
from the waiting list on a strict ‘high priority score first’ basis had been instigated 
last summer. Whilst it was a transparent system, it should be considered that any 
waiting system was unlawful; the Council was utilising the system to manage 
present circumstances until the deficit could be addressed. 

 In reply to a question from a Member regarding people who had brought their 
own homes and were now unable to move to more suitable accommodation, she 
went on to say that there were options for helping people in these circumstances.  
The Disabled Facilities Grant did have a relocation element, and there was also 
the option of a separate relocation grant with a maximum award of £10k. 

 In reply to a query about the increase in numbers on the waiting list, the Head of 
Strategic Housing Services reported that as the pressures on the service had 
been exposed, it was intended that there should be additional capital available for 
2010/11, and that action was being taken to secure these funds. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 

a) the statutory requirement to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants across all 
tenures should be noted;  

 

b) Note the current shortfall in the Disabled Facilities Grant budget to 
address the emerging needs should be noted. 

 

c) Note the measures implemented to manage the waiting list and maximise 
the available budget. 

 

and; 
 

d) Consideration be given to reappointing an Occupational Therapist for the 
Housing Service through the medium of all the Organisations involved in 
the provision of the services concerned. 

 
 

140. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2008/09   
 
The Committee received a report on the financial position for Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing revenue budgets for the period to 31st July 2009. The Management 
Accountancy Manager reported that the Adult Social Care budget had a forecast outturn 
position of an overspend of £2.6 million. The forecast was based on existing 
commitments which had been carried forward from 2008-09 together with the additional 
commitments identified in 2009-10 which had been projected forward. 



 

 
The final outturn position for 2008-09 for Adult Social Care was £713k overspent. The 
true value of on-going commitments brought forward was approximately £930k. Inflation 
on contracts at an average increase of 1.7% had added £700k across service costs for 
2009-10.  One of the main area of overspend was Learning Disabilities where an 
overspend of £1.344m was projected. This was mainly as a result of 21 new clients 
coming from Children’s Services in 2009-10.  These transition cases would be re-
assessed, and it was likely that the costs would go down as a result.  One of the other 
areas of overspend was Older People, which was forecast to overspend by £945k. This 
was due both to the cost of existing commitments and an additional 11 residential 
placements and 2 nursing packages which had been agreed in 2009-10.   
 
He went on to say that budget savings arising from the implementation of Framework I 
system were due to be transferred from Adult Social Care towards the overall corporate 
savings target for Herefordshire Connects. Additional area based grant of £200k had 
been allocated by the Herefordshire Partnership and budgets would reflect this.  
Supporting People, on the other hand, was projected to remain within budget. The 
underspend on previous year funding was £4.83m. The 2009-10 grant to be received 
was £5.88m. The forecast assumed that the remaining underspend would be carried 
forward. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That the Supporting People budget was tightly regulated, and had to be spent for 
the purposes that it was allocated for.  The underspend would be utilised within 
the next three to four years 

 

 That Children’s Services and Adult Social Care should work more closely 
together in the future in order to ensure that a smooth transition was in place for 
those with learning disabilities. 

 

 In reply to a question from a Member, the Associate Director of Integrated 
Commissioning reported that savings had been made as a result of the transfer 
form the old Clix system to Frameworki.  A post had been lost from the 
Performance and Information team, as well as others that were no longer 
required.  Combined with vacancy controls, this had resulted in savings of £200k.   

 

 Additional budget of £200k had been allocated from the Area Based Grant (ABG) 
by the Herefordshire Partnership and would be used to support carers’ in the 
County. 

 

 That Homelessness continued to be the main pressure on the Strategic Housing 
Service.  There were 125 households in the system, of which fourteen were in 
temporary accommodation.  The need to reduce the numbers of households in 
temporary accommodation was a Local Area Agreement target. 

 

 Out of County placements for young people with learning disabilities and other 
problems were being reviewed.  There were two main issues that needed to be 
considered.  The first was that there were six out of County placements for young 
people with learning disabilities, and resources were being sought to place these 
people.  They would be in residential homes, and the Council would have to 
undertake urgent assessments of their needs, as the Learning and Skills Council 
(LSC) money that had previously funded their placements would not be renewed 
when the LSC was wound up in March 2010.  The second was the provision of 
supported living and half way homes for people with mental health issues. 

 



 

 That Workmatch, the charity that provided training and support for disadvantaged 
people had gone into receivership on the 1 October 2009.  A briefing note would 
be circulated to Members as soon as the full facts were known. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

a) the report be noted; 
 

and; 
 

b) a report on the Supporting People budget be provided to the meeting on 14 
December 2009. 

 
141. ADULT SERVICES AND STRATEGIC HOUSING PERFORMANCE   

 

The Committee received a report on the progress against the performance targets for 
Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing for 2009/10.  The Associate Director of 
Integrated Commissioning reported that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had made 
their annual inspection of the Council in August.  Their initial report indicated that there 
had been good progress made in some areas.  Better commissioning arrangements had 
meant that improvements in homecare had been singled out for comment.  The lack of a 
clear audit trail outlining the impact on those individuals concerned might impact on the 
score for the current year, but would ensure that the Council was in a good position for a 
better score in 2010.  
 
She went on to say that there had been difficulty in interpreting NI 131 (Delayed transfer 
of care form hospitals) as it covered a number of causes.  Social Services were only one 
of these, and was low in the County, with only 20% of cases being affected.  These 
delays were largely as a result of the choice of establishment by the individual being 
unavailable, and not as a result of inaction by the Service. 
 
The Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning went on to say that NI 136 (People 
supported to live independently through Social Services (all adults)) was clearly one of 
the more important indicators, and it was important that the Council should collect it in 
the same manner that other Authorities did.  At the moment, because of the way this was 
recorded, it appeared that the Council was a lower performing authority than it actually 
was.  When figures for those who lived in the County and were supported by their family 
were included, it was apparent that the Council was performing well.   
 
The Associate Director went on to say that the Department of Health (DoH) had set a 
stretch target of 30% of services users receiving individualised budgets by 2011 for N1 
130 (Social Care clients receiving Self Directed Support).  Concern had been expressed 
at this level by other Authorities. Individualised budgets could help those with a low 
dependency on services, but they didn’t help those with more complex care needs.  As 
the DoH had also no yet delivered the National Resource Allocation System, it was hard 
for the Council to deliver against this target.  Other authorities were not yet addressing 
this target, as they were not yet clear as to what the financial implications would be. 
 
She went on to say that NI D40 (Clients receiving a review) was performing poorly, as 
there were four care homes across the County which were struggling to deliver an 
adequate rating.  There was a significant amount of work to be undertaken whenever a 
care home returned a poor or zero rating in order to ensure the safety of service users.  
The Council would work to improve establishments before taking perceptive action, as 
life changing moves for the elderly were to be avoided as much as possible. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted; 

 
 



 

142. UDATE ON THE PROVIDER SERVICES REVIEW   
 
The Committee received a report on the Provider Services Review.  The Director, 
Integrated Commissioning reported that procurement for partners to run mutual health 
care provision was in hand and that there was closer integrated working between the 
Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust, the PCT and the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

143. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
c) That the work programme be approved and reported to the  

 Strategic Monitoring Committee; 
 

and; 
 

d) a scoping statement on the Scrutiny Review of Home Care should be 
provided to the next meeting. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 


